

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 001020 **Date** 29 March 2017

Social Care

Request:

SOCIAL CARE

What is the number of people using a direct payment?
 There are currently 41 direct payments in place for children and young people

There are currently 473 direct payments in place for adults and adult carer's (415 adults, 58 adult carer's)

- Is the direct payment service outsourced or delivered in-house?
 The Direct Payments Support Service was tendered in 2013 and the Council commissioned an information, advice and support service to recruit staff for clients with a Direct Payment and manage the payroll facility for clients with a Direct Payment.
- 3. Please provide details of both adult and children services, if relevant. If outsourced, please provide the following information:

 Contract value

Annual value of approx. £75,000 for 3 years with the option to extend up to 1 year.

Current provider

The Penderels Trust contract is in place to provide information, advice and support to recruit staff for clients with a Direct Payment. There is also a third party support facility that Penderels operate that supports clients who are deemed unable to manage a Direct Payment.

The Enable contract is in place to manage the payroll facility for clients with a Direct Payment.

Contract length

1 October 2013 to 30 September 2016 (with the option to extend for one year). This contract is now in the extension period

Renewal date

Contract is currently under review and will be tendered shortly with implementation in October 2017.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Please can you provide the following details in regards to Healthy Lifestyle Services, including:

A. Stop Smoking services

Outsourced to GP, Pharmacy and Community Registered Providers and delivered by in house Healthy Lifestyles Service

B. NHS Health Checks

Outsourced to GP registered contractors and delivered by in house Healthy Lifestyles Service

C. Weight Management

Outsourced – single child weight management contract

D. Physical Activity

In house Healthy Lifestyles Service refer clients to Fit for a Fiver swim or Fit for a Fiver gym programmes.

Health Trainers (or similar model)

Delivered in house via Healthy Lifestyles Service

Are any/all of these services outsourced or delivered in-house?

Are they integrated into one service or are they outsourced separately?

If they are outsourced, please provide the following information:

Contract value Smoking

Smoking tariff payments:

No. of 4 week quits £70.00

No. of 4 week follow ups £5.00

No. of 4 week relapse £10.00

No. of 12 week quits £45.00

Annual Budget £54,240

Current provider

Various GP, Pharmacy and Community contractors

Contract length

2016-2018

Renewal date

31 March 2018

Contract value NHS Health Checks

NHS Health Checks tariff payments:

No. patients invited for NHS Health Check £0.10

No. NHS Health Checks integrated into patient records £1.00

No. Annual Reviews of patients >20% risk not on another register £25.00

No. of NHS Health Checks completed £25.00

Annual Budget £51,360

Current provider

Various GP contractors

Contract length

2016-2018

Renewal date

31 March 2018

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Contract value Child Weight Management £33,000
Current provider
ConnectEd Partnership Limited
Contract length
1st September 2016 – 31st August 2017
Renewal date
31st August 2017

Contract value Physical Activity Fit for a Fiver gym

Sessional costs - Customers pay £5 for a voucher pack (12 vouchers) and the instructor is reimbursed for each voucher produced up to a maximum of 12 vouchers, £24 per client per programme.

Current provider
Self employed Community Easyline Gym instructors
Contract length
Sessional activity

Contract value Physical Activity Fit for a Fiver Swim

Annual Budget £38,000

Customers pay £5 for a voucher and the facility provides 12 weeks of free swimming access to their facility up to a maximum of £40 per client per programme.

Current providers

WVActive Bilston- Bert Williams, WVActive Central and Wolverhampton Swimming and Fitness Centre are paid on production of a voucher provided to the customer by healthy lifestyles.

Contract length Annual rolling

If they are currently delivered separately, are you planning on integrating these services and commissioning under one contract?

No current plans to integrate